
Dee is ion No. 86882 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ROBERT A. BURNS, 

Compla,i.nan1:, 

vs. 

5;..N DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY, 

C~se No. 101eO 
(Filed S~pzeOber 22, 1976) 

Defendan't. 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Complainan1: requests tha~ &ule No. 6~ Establ~~hment anQ 

Re-establisbmcnt of Credit, of cefene~nt t s tariffs be revised to 
include the followi~g as one of 1:he ways in which the credit of an 
appl1can1: for service will be deemed to be establi$hec: 

"If applicant Ms been a customer of the U1:ility or 
any other (such) utility in California in the las1: 
t:wo years and during 1:he last twelve consecutive 
months that service was provided has p~id all bills 
for such service, without having been tempor2:"ily or 
permanently c!1scontinued for non-payment 1:hereof." 
Com?lainant alleges tha1: 1:he foregoing provision is ~3eci 

by Pacific Gas a~d Elec1:ric Com?any (FG&E), tha1: 11: is essential~ 
and that its omission from defendant's rule is in violation of 
Public Utilities Code Section 451, whicb. requirestb.at '~ll rules 
made by ~ public utility affecting or pertaining to its charges or 
serv'ice to the public shall be just and reasonable .. " Defendant 
answered ~~d moved to dismiSS. 
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Contrary to complain4n:' $ conteneion7 neither PG&E nat: 

other major gas and/or electric utilities under our jurisdiction 
h~e such a provision in their rules for establishing credit. The 
pert inent provis ion in PG&E r S rule is s imilm: to that in de£enctant:' s 
rule. The ~o simil,ar provisions are com9ared below. 

PG&E -"4. If .:tp;;>licant has been a customer of the CompaIlY 
for a similar type of service within the past ewo 
years and during the last twelve consecutive mot'!ehs 
of tr-o.a.t prio::: service MS had 'O.ot mor.2 zhan cwo p.:lSZ 
due bills as defined in Rule No. 11-(A)~ provided 
that the periodic bill for such previous service 
was equal to at le.o.st 50% of t:h.at: est imatea for the 
new sen ice ~ and, provided further, that the e::ed1t: 
of applicant is unimpaired in the opinion of the 
Comt>anYj" 
Defendant 
"(4) If the applic:mt has previous17 been a 
customer of the utility and has paid all bills for 
electric:: service within the period as set f~h in 
Rule 9(a) for a period of 12 consecutive months 
immedia~ely prior to the date whe~ the ~pplica:t 
for service previously ceased to ~ake service from 
the utility~ provided such service occu:red within 
two years from date of the new application for 
service." 

This complaint fCils to ~llcge sufficient facts to establish 
~ cause of ~etion. I: is not s~f1cie~ for complainant to merely 
make a conelusionary statement to the ef£ec~ that his prof!ored 
revision to the credit rule is appropriate ~nd that without i: the 
rule is unjust and unreasonable. the eomplaint 7 aeeo:dingly>' is 
legally insufficient aud should be dismissed. 
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Therefore ~ IT IS ORDERED 1:~t this eompl.lint is dismissed. 
The effective d.:lte of this order shall be twenty da;ys 

after the date hereof. 
San ~n~r.c;co 1"""\.::... '\"b D07.ted at _________ ~ Colliforni.:~ this --..rv ....... v;::;..._?~_ 

day of ___ :J_A_N_IT_~_T)V ___ ~ 1977. 

COCi8ISsiODerS 

-3-


